est products grown in any such forest in such manner as the governing authority of such agency may determine, subject to the approval of the commissioner of conservation. The proceeds of such sales shall be paid into the treasury of the agency, and may be used for maintenance or improvement of the forest, for acquisition of additional land for such forests, or for any other purpose within the lawful powers of the agency, as its governing authority may determine.

Approved April 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 432—H. F. No. 1760 [Not Coded]

An act relating to county road and bridge tax levy in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County road and bridge tax levy in certain counties. The county board in any county now or hereafter having a population of not less than 15,000 nor more than 18,000, containing not less than 20 nor more than 22 full and fractional congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$7,500,000 nor more than \$10,000,000, at its July meeting may include in its annual levy an amount for the county road and bridge fund which shall not exceed 20 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county. Such taxes may be additional to the amount permitted by law to be levied for other county purposes.

Approved April 14, 1949.

CHAPTER 433—H. F. No. 1435 [Coded as Sections 202.41 to 202.54]

An act providing for the expression of the popular will for party nominations for president of the United States; providing for the selection of delegates and alternates to conventions of national political parties.